

No. 09-195

SEP 14 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAN REUST,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALASKA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court  
Of The State Of Alaska**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN  
Attorney General  
STATE OF ALASKA

JONATHAN WOODMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Attorney General

RUTH BOTSTEIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Phone: (907) 269-5190

*Counsel for Respondent*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. There Is No Split Of Authority Regarding The Constitutionality Of Split-Recovery Statutes Like Alaska’s Under The Takings Clause.....	4
B. The Alaska Supreme Court’s Takings Analysis Was Correct.....	9
C. Reust’s Due Process Claims Do Not Merit Review .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. State ex rel. Central Bering Sea Fisherman’s Association</i> , 78 P.3d 710 (Alaska 2003) .....	8
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	12
<i>Cheatham v. Pohle</i> , 789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003).....	6, 8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	11
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted in part and denied in part</i> , 128 S. Ct. 977 (2008), <i>and aff’d</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002) .....	6, 8
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	13
<i>Fust v. Attorney General of Missouri</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997) .....	6, 8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	12
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992).....	6
<i>Kirk v. Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 818 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1991).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	10
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. Conkle</i> , 436 S.E.2d 635 (Ga. 1993) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Reust v. Alaska Petroleum Contractors</i> , 127 P.3d 807 (Alaska 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reust v. Alaska Petroleum Contractors</i> , 206 P.3d 437 (Alaska 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides- Donahue &amp; Associates</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1991).....	6
<i>Smith v. Price Development Co.</i> , 125 P.3d 945 (Utah 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 171 P.3d 41 (Alaska 2007).....	10
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	9

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment to the United States Con- stitution .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## STATUTES

Alaska Statute § 09.17.020(j).....	<i>passim</i>
